Contracts won since year-end
> 2 years

1 - 2 years
< 1 year

£411
£445m

£410m

£134m

£148m
£122m

£411m£410m

£330m
4%

7%

£73m £85m

£67m
£85m

£104m

53%
36%

£146m £151m
£204m

£178m

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010

Learning Technologies - BSF
Learning Technologies - Other
Ed ti  RFY-2007 FY-2008 FY-2009 FY-2010

Committed revenue Committed revenue by division
£385m at Sep 2010

Education Resources
Assessment and Data

12

Committed revenue: order book; deferred income; contracts at preferred bidder, selected bidder, or equivalent

Shareholder return
Uninterrupted EPS and dividend growth since 2002

6.64p

Dividend
RM 3-year CAGR: 7%

RM DPS

FTSE 250 DPS
15 2p

16.3p

Earnings
RM 3-year CAGR: 10%

RM EPS*

FTSE 250 EPS

4 60p
4.85p

5.17p
5.49p

5.81p
6.17pFTSE Small Cap DPS

11.5p
12.3p

13.0p

15.2p
FTSE Small Cap EPS

4.15p
4.35p

4.60p

7.9p

9.4p

10.5p

3.8p

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

*Adj t d dil t d EPS  2005 d i   UK GAAP

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

13

*Adjusted diluted EPS, 2005 and previous years UK GAAP

Income statementIncome statement
Year to 30 Sep

£m

Year to 30 Sep

2009 2010
Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments* Total

Revenue 346.9 380.1 - 380.1

Cost of sales (255.7) (280.4) - (280.4)

Gross profit 91.2 99.7 - 99.7

Gross profit % 26.3% 26.2% - 26.2%

Selling & distribution (39 8) (45 7) (45 7)Selling & distribution (39.8) (45.7) - (45.7)

Research & development (13.7) (12.4) - (12.4)

Administrative (20.0) (21.7) 4.3 (17.4)

Profit from operations 17.7 19.9 4.3 24.1

Profit from operations % 5.1% 5.2% - 6.4%

Net investment income and finance costs 0.2 (0.2) - (0.2)

Profit before tax 17.9 19.6 4.3 23.9

( 8) ( ) ( ) ( 8)Tax (3.8) (4.6) (1.2) (5.8)

Tax rate 21.3% 23.4% 27.0% 24.1%

Profit for the period 14.1 15.0 3.1 18.2

Basic earnings per ordinary share 15.3p 16.3p 3.4p 19.7p

14

g p y p p p p

Dividend per share
paid and proposed

6.17p 6.64p - 6.64p
*amortisation of acquisition related intangibles, exceptional charges, exceptional pension credit and acquisition integration costs in 2009

Cash flow
140% cash conversion

Operating cash flows £m FY 2009 FY 2010Operating cash flows – £m FY-2009 FY-2010

Profit from operations (excluding pension credit) (A) 16.1 16.9

Amortisation 2.4 2.5